(3) Included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Other post-employment benefits payable at retirement consist of long-service benefits (Belgian entities) and statutory benefits (French and
Indian entities).

For the long-service benefits (Belgian entities), Colruyt Group uses the following parameters:
• discount rate: 3,40% vs 3,75% in previous financial year;
• salary inflation: 2,70% (same as previous financial year).

For the statutory benefits, the following parameters are used:

French entities:
• discount rate: 3,40% vs 3,75% in previous financial year;
• salary inflation: 2,00% (same as previous financial year).

Indian entities:
• discount rate: 7,20% vs 7,40% in previous financial year;
• salary inflation: 10,00% (same as previous financial year).

Changes to the main assumptions impact the group’s main employee benefits-related liabilities as follows:

(in million EUR)

Defined contribution
plans with a legally

guaranteed minimum
return

Benefits related to
the ‘Unemployment

regime with company
supplement’

Long-service benefits
(Belgian entities)

Statutory benefits
(French and Indian

entities)

31.03.24 31.03.23 31.03.24 31.03.23 31.03.24 31.03.23 31.03.24 31.03.23

Base scenario 81,6 74,4 4,0 6,4 3,2 3,2 4,6 3,9

Discount rate + 0,5% 69,1 65,4 3,7 6,0 3,1 3,0 4,5 3,8

Discount rate - 0,5% 96,4 89,2 4,3 6,8 3,4 3,4 4,8 4,0

Salary inflation + 0,5% 87,8 82,3 4,6 7,2 3,2 3,4 5,0 4,2

Salary inflation - 0,5% 75,8 66,6 3,6 5,9 3,2 3,0 4,3 3,6

The above are purely hypothetical changes in individual assumptions, with all other assumptions held constant: economic factors and their
changes will often affect multiple assumptions simultaneously, and the impact of changes in assumptions is not linear. As a result,
the information above does not necessarily provide a reasonable reflection of future results.

Financial report > Consolidated statements > Statement > Notes > Definitions > Independent auditor's report

234 Financial report > Consolidated statements > Statement > Notes > Definitions > Independent auditor's report

25. Interest-bearing liabilities